[bookmark: _Hlk71550043]Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, June 14, 2023, 2:30 PM
[bookmark: _Hlk71550022]City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Avenue

Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, Councilmembers Steve Boss, Kara Anastasio, Leslee Goldstein, Marty Hulsebos (In person and by Zoom as it was impractical for all to attend in person due to the on-going concern by the council for COVID-19.)
Absent: Chris Johnson
Present in Addition: Loraine Przybylski

Mayor Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. Silence—Three minutes of silence was taken. 
2. [bookmark: _Hlk135591190]Public Comments—Kathy Petersen, representing residents of City Center, mentioned the importance of having Super Radiance Program at the Community Center and requested that City Council move forward with an agreement with Maharishi Foundation. 
3. [bookmark: _Hlk138669270][bookmark: _Hlk96169149]Minutes—Anastasio moved, Hulsebos seconded, to approve minutes from a meeting held on May 24, 2023; Ayes: Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
4. Receipts and Claims—Anastasio moved, Hulsebos seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
5. [bookmark: OLE_LINK1]Treasurer’s Report—Anastasio moved, Goldstein seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
6. Roads Report – Kathy Petersen reported on research of farm to market roads. Mayor Badgett reported on meeting with Norris Asphalt on road maintenance. 
7. Consideration of Request to MIU to Transfer Ownership of Vedic Observatory to City – Boss moved, Anastasio seconded, request to MIU to transfer ownership of Vedic Observatory to City; Ayes: Boss, Anastasio, Goldstein, Hulsebos; Nays: none.
8. Consideration of New Standing Committee Chairs and Membership – Postponed.
9. Discuss Use of City Hall Rooms – Mr. Hulsebos requested update on agreement with Maharishi Foundation to hold Super Radiance Program at Community Center and Council discussed.
10. Discuss Protocol for Sending Volunteer Thank You Letters – Ms. Goldstein reported on protocol for sending thank you letters to volunteers and Council discussed.
11. Discuss New City Logo Design Proposal and Process for Approving Logo – Mr. Hulsebos presented a possible design for new City logo and process for approving logo and Council discussed. 
12. Committee Reports—Public Safety and Public Works Committee: Ms. Goldstein reported on low flying planes over the City and Council discussed. Finance and City Administration and Community and Economic Development Committees: Mr. Boss reported on priorities of the Committees including creating a two-three year budget for road use tax fund and creating a road reserve for future development and then analyzing other funds; plan for increasing revenue; review of money market and certificate and deposit accounts; simplifying City reporting; creating priority list of City Hall maintenance needs; and lease for City Hall tenants. 
Mayor Badgett adjourned the meeting.

Rogers Badgett, Mayor
Loraine Przybylski, City Clerk 
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Maharishi Vedic City

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

May 25, 2023 - June 14, 2023

Receipts

General Fund

Local Options Sales Tax 2,934.97                                                     

Hotel/Motel Tax -                                                             

Real Estate Tax 5,821.74                                                     

Rent and Electric Charging 1,065.00                                                     

Trash & Recycling 72.00                                                          

Total, General Fund 9,893.71                                                     

Special Revenue Funds

TIF 546.61                                                        

Total, Special Revenue Funds 546.61                                                        

Business Funds

Sewer Payments 1,729.71                                                     

Water Payments 165.36                                                        

Total, Business Funds 1,895.07                                                     

Total Receipts 12,335.39                                                    

Claims

General Fund

Access Energy Coop Electricity, City Hall/Community Center 697.55          

City of Fairfield Fire Protection 13,179.50      

Connelly, Inc. Trash & recycling pickup 120.00          

Google Apps Email 24.00            

IMWCA Premium 23-24 1,110.00       

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping Mowing 810.00          

LISCO Internet & telephone 179.49          

Ottumwa Courier Publishing 172.37          

US Postmaster Stamps 120.00          

VISA-0148 Paint for City Hall 223.64          

Total, General Fund 16,636.55      

Special Revenue Funds

Alliant Energy Street lights 30.20            

Access Energy Coop Street lights 10.05            

EQR, LLC Mowing 415.00          

Jorge Lawn and Landscaping Mowing 60.00            

Total, Special Revenue Funds 515.25          

Business Funds

Access Energy Coop Electricity, Sewer 1,499.04       

Alliant Energy Electricity, Sewer 104.09          

Ion Environmental Solutions Sewer Maintenance 3,996.23       

Ion Environmental Solutions Water Maintenance 545.00          

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Readings 75.00            

Wapello Rural Water Assn. Water 519.94          

Total, Business Funds 6,739.30       

Payroll and Payroll Taxes

Przybylski, Loraine Payroll 2,654.60       

IPERS Retirement 555.52          

United States Treasury Withholding 825.34          

Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes 4,035.46       

Total, Claims 27,926.56      
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				Total, Payroll and Payroll Taxes						4,035.46
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																06/14/2023

																Accrual Basis

				Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance		Sewer		Water		Trash		Rent/Electricity

																		304.50		82.68		18		731.5

				Deposit		05/31/2023						S		304.50		304.50		113.39		82.68		54		333.5

				Deposit		06/07/2023						G-731.50  S-113.39  W-82.68  T-18		945.57		1,250.07		1253.51

				Deposit		05/30/2023						G-LOST		2,934.97		4,185.04		58.31

				Deposit		06/12/2023						G-Rent		333.50		4,518.54		1,729.71		165.36		72		1065

				Deposit		06/12/2023						S-1,253.51  W-82.68  T-54		1,390.19		5,908.73

				Deposit		05/30/2023						G-LOST		2,934.97		8,843.70

				Deposit		06/01/2023						S		58.31		8,902.01

				Deposit		06/09/2023						G-5821.74 TIF-546.61		6,368.35		15,270.36

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4184		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G-697.55 S-854.5		-1,552.05		13,718.31

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4185		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R-10.05 S-644.54		-654.59		13,063.72

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4186		Alliant Energy		R30.20- S-104.09		-134.29		12,929.43

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4187		City of Fairfield		G Fire Protection		-13,179.50		-250.07

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4188		Connelly, Inc.		Gen Trash & recycling pickup		-120.00		-370.07

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4189		EQR, LLC		R		-415.00		-785.07

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4190		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		-809.07

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4191		IMWCA		G-Premium 23-24		-1,110.00		-1,919.07

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4192		Ion Environmental Solutions		W-545 S-3996.23		-4,541.23		-6,460.30

				Liability Check		06/09/2023		ACH		IPERS		00300		-555.52		-7,015.82

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4193		Jorge's Lawn and Landscaping				-1,740.00		-8,755.82

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4194		LISCO		GF- Internet & telephone		-179.49		-8,935.31

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4195		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-172.37		-9,107.68

				Paycheck		06/01/2023		4182		Przybylski, Loraine J				-2,654.60		-11,762.28

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4196		U.S. Postmaster		G-60 S-60		-120.00		-11,882.28

				Liability Check		06/12/2023		ACH		United States Treasury		May Federal Withholding		-825.34		-12,707.62

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4197		VISA-0148		GF misc		-223.64		-12,931.26

				Bill Pmt -Check		06/14/2023		4183		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		S-75 W-519.94		-594.94		-13,526.20

														-13,526.20		-13,526.20

														-13,526.20		-13,526.20








